## ORDINANCE NO. 78

## CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ATTORNEY OF THE CITY OF LACEY TO PURCHASE AND/OR INSTITUTE AND PROSECUTE TO DETERMINATION IN THE PROPER COURT OR COURTS AN ACTION OR ACTIONS IN THE NAME OF THE CITY OF LACEY UNDER THE RIGHT OF EMINENT DOMAIN FOR THE CONDEMNATION AND ACQUISITION IN FEE SIMPLE OF CERTAIN LANDS, PROPERTY AND PROPERTY RIGHTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF LACEY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY:

Section 1. That the City Attorney be and is hereby authorized and directed to purchase and/or institute and prosecute to determination in the proper court or courts an action or actions in the name of the City of Lacey under the right of eminent domain for the condemnation and acquisition in fee simple of all necessary portions of the following described lands, property, and rights and easements in Thurston County, State of Washington, to-wit':

Sections 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, and 36, Township 18 North, Range 1 West, W. M.; and Sections 3, 4, and 5, Township 17 North, Range 1 West, W. M.; and Sections 7 and 8, Township 18 North, Range 1 East, W. M. for the purpose of providing a municipal water system for the

City of Lacey.

Section 2. That the acquisition of said lands, property and property rights for the purposes herein mentioned is for a public use and necessity.

Section 3. That payment for the land and property

-1-







herein ordered to be taken or damaged shall be made from the funds to be derived from the sale of revenue bonds provided and authorized by Ordinance No. 64 and passed by the vote of the people of the City of Lacey on November 7, 1967, at the general election.

Section 4. That noting in this ordinance shall be construed as a waiver by the City of Lacey of its right to decline to take and pay for said lands and property after the amount of damage has been ascertained and within the time allowed by law.

AS Homanin MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RNEY

ATTEST:

Maurin Prin

PASSED: 3-2-68

POSTED: 3-8-68











I, <u>MAUREEN GREEN</u>, Clerk of the City of Lacey, Washington, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of ORDINANCE NO.<u>078</u> of the City Council, duly passed at a regular meeting thereof held on the 7th day of March 1968.

-----

Ween Drees